

FIRST QUARTER 2020

INTERIM STATEMENT
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020



Covestro Group Key Data

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	Change
	€ million	€ million	%
Core volume growth^{1,2}	-1.8%	-4.1%	
Sales	3,175	2,783	-12.3
Change in sales			
Volume	+0.9%	-2.7%	
Price	-18.3%	-9.1%	
Currency	+2.4%	+0.8%	
Portfolio	-1.0%	-1.3%	
Sales by region			
EMLA ³	1,414	1,300	-8.1
NAFTA ⁴	788	744	-5.6
APAC ⁵	973	739	-24.0
EBITDA⁶	442	254	-42.5
Changes in EBITDA			
of which volume	+3.1%	-12.2%	
of which price	-64.9%	-65.6%	
of which raw material price effect	+2.9%	+31.7%	
of which currency	+1.0%	+0.9%	
EBIT ⁷	264	67	-74.6
Financial result	(23)	(39)	+69.6
Net income ⁸	179	20	-88.8
Earnings per share (€) ⁹	0.98	0.11	-88.8
Operating cash flows ¹⁰	120	(110)	.
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	165	139	-15.8
Free operating cash flow¹¹	(45)	(249)	>400

¹ Core volume growth refers to the core products in the Polyurethanes, Polycarbonates and Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segments. It is calculated as the percentage change in externally sold volumes in thousand metric tons compared with the prior year. Covestro also takes advantage of business opportunities outside its core business, for example the sale of precursors and by-products such as hydrochloric acid, sodium hydroxide solution and styrene. These transactions are not included in core volume growth.

² Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2020.

³ EMLA: Europe, Middle East, Africa and Latin America (excluding Mexico) region

⁴ NAFTA: United States, Canada and Mexico region

⁵ APAC: Asia and Pacific region

⁶ EBITDA: EBIT plus the sum of depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and impairment loss reversals

⁷ EBIT: income after income taxes plus financial result and income taxes

⁸ Net income: income after income taxes attributable to the stockholders of Covestro AG

⁹ Earnings per share: According to IAS 33, earnings per share comprise net income divided by the weighted average number of outstanding no-par voting shares of Covestro AG. The calculation was based on 182,864,685 no-par shares for the first quarter of 2020 and on 182,704,602 no-par shares for the first quarter of 2019.

¹⁰ Operating cash flows: cash flows from operating activities according to IAS 7

¹¹ Free operating cash flow: operating cash flows less cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets

Covestro Share at a Glance

		1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
High	€	51.60	42.18
Low	€	42.80	24.90
Closing date	€	49.02	27.87

Covestro closing prices Xetra; source: Bloomberg

Covestro Group Consolidated Income Statement

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
	€ million	€ million
Sales	3,175	2,783
Cost of goods sold	(2,407)	(2,232)
Gross profit	768	551
Selling expenses	(344)	(321)
Research and development expenses	(68)	(65)
General administration expenses	(96)	(92)
Other operating income	22	9
Other operating expenses	(18)	(15)
EBIT¹	264	67
Equity-method loss	(6)	(4)
Result from other affiliated companies	1	–
Interest income	10	8
Interest expense	(23)	(19)
Other financial result	(5)	(24)
Financial result	(23)	(39)
Income before income taxes	241	28
Income taxes	(61)	(7)
Income after income taxes	180	21
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest	1	1
of which attributable to Covestro AG stockholders (net income)	179	20
	€	€
Basic earnings per share²	0.98	0.11
Diluted earnings per share²	0.98	0.11

¹ EBIT: income after income taxes plus financial result and income taxes

² Earnings per share: According to IAS 33, earnings per share comprise net income divided by the weighted average number of outstanding no-par voting shares of Covestro AG. The calculation was based on 182,864,685 no-par shares for the first quarter of 2020 and on 182,704,602 no-par shares for the first quarter of 2019.

Covestro Group Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
	€ million	€ million
Income after income taxes	180	21
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability for post-employment benefit plans	(200)	549
Income taxes	72	(174)
Other comprehensive income from remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability for post-employment benefit plans	(128)	375
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(128)	375
Exchange differences of foreign operations	143	(4)
Reclassified to profit or loss	-	-
Other comprehensive income from exchange differences	143	(4)
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss, if certain conditions are met	143	(4)
Subtotal other comprehensive income¹	15	371
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest	1	-
of which attributable to Covestro AG stockholders	14	371
Subtotal comprehensive income	195	392
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest	2	1
of which attributable to Covestro AG stockholders	193	391

¹ Total change recognized in equity outside profit or loss

Covestro Group Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	Mar. 31, 2019	Mar. 31, 2020	Dec. 31, 2019
	€ million	€ million	€ million
Noncurrent assets			
Goodwill	257	266	264
Other intangible assets	80	112	114
Property, plant and equipment	5,151	5,282	5,286
Investments accounted for using the equity method	214	194	192
Other financial assets	30	35	32
Other receivables	37	55	52
Deferred taxes	820	704	851
	6,589	6,648	6,791
Current assets			
Inventories	2,237	2,031	1,916
Trade accounts receivable	1,857	1,639	1,561
Other financial assets	68	32	27
Other receivables	372	329	359
Claims for income tax refunds	104	125	104
Cash and cash equivalents	771	1,200	748
Assets held for sale	-	-	12
	5,409	5,356	4,727
Total assets	11,998	12,004	11,518
Equity			
Capital stock of Covestro AG	183	183	183
Capital reserves of Covestro AG	3,480	3,487	3,487
Other reserves	1,872	1,928	1,537
Equity attributable to Covestro AG stockholders	5,535	5,598	5,207
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest	35	48	47
	5,570	5,646	5,254
Noncurrent liabilities			
Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits	1,667	1,435	1,965
Other provisions	256	209	230
Financial liabilities	1,722	1,850	1,601
Income tax liabilities	111	95	95
Other liabilities	18	28	32
Deferred taxes	160	198	206
	3,934	3,815	4,129
Current liabilities			
Other provisions	527	250	203
Financial liabilities	170	667	151
Trade accounts payable	1,438	1,418	1,507
Income tax liabilities	159	48	69
Other liabilities	200	160	191
Liabilities directly related to assets held for sale	-	-	14
	2,494	2,543	2,135
Total equity and liabilities	11,998	12,004	11,518

Covestro Group Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
	€ million	€ million
Income after income taxes	180	21
Income taxes	61	7
Financial result	23	39
Income taxes paid	(79)	(90)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses and impairment loss reversals	178	187
Change in pension provisions	9	11
(Gains)/losses on retirements of noncurrent assets	2	2
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	13	(115)
Decrease/(increase) in trade accounts receivable	(46)	(69)
(Decrease)/increase in trade accounts payable	(224)	(97)
Changes in other working capital, other noncash items	3	(6)
Cash flows from operating activities	120	(110)
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	(165)	(139)
Cash inflows from sales of property, plant, equipment and other assets	3	–
Cash inflows from divestments less divested cash	–	(3)
Cash outflows for noncurrent financial assets	(2)	(7)
Cash inflows from noncurrent financial assets	2	–
Interest and dividends received	9	10
Cash inflows from/(outflows for) other current financial assets	(36)	7
Cash flows from investing activities	(189)	(132)
Issuances of debt	26	757
Retirements of debt	(42)	(36)
Interest paid	(18)	(22)
Cash flows from financing activities	(34)	699
Change in cash and cash equivalents due to business activities	(103)	457
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	865	748
Change in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in scope of consolidation	(1)	1
Change in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate movements	10	(6)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	771	1,200

Business Development of the Covestro Group

Results of operations

The Group's core volumes in the first quarter of 2020 were down 4.1% compared with the prior-year quarter, mainly due to considerably weaker demand in China. This is attributable mainly to coronavirus-related production stoppages at our customers there in February and March 2020. The Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties and Polycarbonates segments saw core volumes decrease by 5.2% and 4.9%, respectively. In the Polyurethanes segment, core volumes fell by 3.6% from their level in the prior-year quarter.

Group sales amounted to €2,783 million, down by 12.3% from the prior-year quarter (previous year: €3,175 million). The main factor here was the decline in selling prices, which had a negative impact of 9.1% on sales. This development was mainly driven by the increased competitive pressure in the Polyurethanes and Polycarbonates segments. Total volumes sold impacted sales, which declined by 2.7%. Exchange rate movements had a positive effect on sales amounting to 0.8%. In contrast, the change in the portfolio reduced sales by 1.3% overall. The sale of the European polyurethane systems house business in the fourth quarter of 2019 and the sale of the European polycarbonate sheets business in the first quarter of 2020 had a negative effect, whereas the step acquisition of shares and subsequent full consolidation of Japan-based DIC Covestro Polymer Ltd. in the second quarter of 2019 had a positive effect.

All segments saw sales decline in the first quarter of 2020. Sales in the Polyurethanes segment were down 13.7% to €1,274 million (previous year: €1,476 million), while sales in the Polycarbonates segment fell 14.8% to €733 million (previous year: €860 million). In the Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segment, sales decreased by 8.8% to €572 million (previous year: €627 million).

The Group's EBITDA declined by 42.5% to €254 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €442 million), in particular due to significantly lower margins. This was chiefly due to selling prices that fell on account of a year-over-year change in the supply/demand situation and volumes that decreased in connection with the coronavirus pandemic. The impact of the coronavirus pandemic reduced EBITDA by around €80 million in the first quarter of 2020, based on an internal calculation.

EBITDA in the Polyurethanes segment dropped by 68.2% to €50 million (previous year: €157 million), and in the Polycarbonates segment it was down by 29.7% to €109 million (previous year: €155 million). In the Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segment, EBITDA fell by 11.0% to €130 million (previous year: €146 million).

In the first quarter of 2020, the Covestro Group's EBIT was down by 74.6% to €67 million (previous year: €264 million).

Financial position

Operating cash flows decreased to minus €110 million from the prior-year quarter (previous year: €120 million), largely due to the significant drop in EBITDA.

Free operating cash flow amounted to minus €249 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: minus €45 million). This was mainly attributable to the decrease in cash flows from operating activities. Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets were down to €139 million (previous year: €165 million).

Net financial debt

	Dec. 31, 2019	Mar. 31, 2020
	€ million	€ million
Bonds	997	997
Liabilities to banks	10	766
Lease liabilities	735	728
Liabilities from derivatives	10	25
Other financial liabilities	-	1
Receivables from derivatives	(15)	(26)
Financial debt	1,737	2,491
Cash and cash equivalents	(748)	(1,200)
Net financial debt	989	1,291

In comparison with December 31, 2019, the Covestro Group's financial debt increased by €754 million to €2,491 million as of March 31, 2020. The increase was due to the assumption of short-term loans totaling €500 million and a loan from the European Investment Bank (EIB) in the amount of €225 million for research and development. The focus here is, in particular, on sustainability and the circular economy in the European Union. Cash and cash equivalents were higher, mainly on account of the aforementioned net cash provided by financing activities, although negative free operating cash flow caused this figure to decline.

Material business events

On January 2, 2020, Covestro successfully concluded the sale of its European polycarbonate sheets business to the Serafin Group. This included central management and distribution functions in Europe and production sites in Belgium and Italy. Serafin has pledged to continue operations at all sites. Covestro will continue to act as a key supplier of raw materials for the foreseeable future.

Effective March 17, 2020, Covestro obtained a new syndicated revolving credit facility totaling €2.5 billion with a term of five years, including two options for extending the term by one year in each case. An important new feature of the credit line is its link to an ESG (environment, social, governance) rating: The lower (higher) the externally calculated ESG score is, the lower (higher) the interest component of the credit facility. The new facility replaces the existing revolving credit line of €1.5 billion and, like it, functions as a backup liquidity reserve.

Business performance in the first quarter of 2020 was heavily influenced by the dynamic evolution of the coronavirus pandemic. In China in particular, our customers experienced production stoppages in February and March 2020. As a reaction to the worldwide spread of the coronavirus, Covestro actively implemented crisis management plans and adapted workflows to local conditions. The Board of Management took steps early on to adjust the company's activities to current conditions, protect the health of all Covestro employees, guarantee our capability to continue deliveries to customers, and safeguard Covestro's strong liquidity position. Moreover, the Annual General Meeting originally planned for April 17, 2020, will now take place as a virtual meeting on July 30, 2020.

Business Development by Segment

Polyurethanes

Key data Polyurethanes

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	Change
	€ million	€ million	%
Core volume growth¹	-0.2%	-3.6%	
Sales	1,476	1,274	-13.7
Change in sales			
Volume	+3.0%	-2.5%	
Price	-29.4%	-10.8%	
Currency	+2.1%	+0.7%	
Portfolio	0.0%	-1.1%	
Sales by region			
EMLA	669	589	-12.0
NAFTA	411	395	-3.9
APAC	396	290	-26.8
EBITDA	157	50	-68.2
EBIT	57	(51)	.
Operating cash flows	4	(86)	.
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	102	84	-17.6
Free operating cash flow	(98)	(170)	+73.5

¹ Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2020

In the first quarter of 2020, core volumes in Polyurethanes declined by 3.6% from the prior-year quarter. The major contributing factors here were a downturn in volumes in the electrical, electronics and household appliances sector and the automotive industry.

Sales in the Polyurethanes segment were down by 13.7% to €1,274 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €1,476 million). Changes in average selling prices resulted in sales falling 10.8%, while total volumes sold were responsible for a 2.5% dip in sales. The drop in prices was primarily attributable to increased competitive pressure worldwide compared with the previous year. Exchange rate fluctuations gave sales a 0.7% boost. Moreover, the portfolio effect from the sale of the European systems house business in the fourth quarter of 2019 negatively affected sales by 1.1%.

In the EMLA region, sales fell 12.0% from the prior-year quarter to €589 million (previous year: €669 million), mainly due to a significant decline in average selling prices. Total volumes saw a modest increase, although the previously mentioned portfolio effect depressed sales slightly. Exchange rate fluctuations had no notable overall impact on sales. The NAFTA region's sales were down 3.9% to €395 million (previous year: €411 million) on account of significantly lower selling prices. In contrast, higher total volumes and exchange rate movements increased sales slightly. In the APAC region, sales slid by 26.8% to €290 million (previous year: €396 million) chiefly due to the effects of the coronavirus pandemic. A significant drop in both total volumes and average selling prices affected sales adversely. In contrast, exchange rate changes improved sales slightly.

EBITDA in the Polyurethanes segment decreased 68.2% from the prior-year quarter, falling to €50 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €157 million). Lower selling prices cut deeply into margins despite a decline in raw material prices. A downturn in volumes also had a negative effect on EBITDA.

EBIT was down to minus €51 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €57 million).

In the first quarter of 2020, free operating cash flow fell by 73.5% to minus €170 million (previous year: minus €98 million), mainly due to the decline in EBITDA.

Polycarbonates

Key data Polycarbonates

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	Change
	€ million	€ million	%
Core volume growth¹	-6.3%	-4.9%	
Sales	860	733	-14.8
Change in sales			
Volume	-2.9%	-2.6%	
Price	-12.8%	-9.6%	
Currency	+2.6%	+1.0%	
Portfolio	-3.6%	-3.6%	
Sales by region			
EMLA	289	262	-9.3
NAFTA	188	181	-3.7
APAC	383	290	-24.3
EBITDA	155	109	-29.7
EBIT	105	54	-48.6
Operating cash flows	138	35	-74.6
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	39	29	-25.6
Free operating cash flow	99	6	-93.9

¹ Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2020

In the first quarter of 2020, core volumes in the Polycarbonates segment fell by 4.9% from the prior-year quarter. Volumes in the electrical, electronics and household appliances sector and the automotive industry in particular were down substantially. In contrast, volumes in the construction sector grew significantly, but were only sufficient to partly offset the aforementioned declines.

Sales in the Polycarbonates segment decreased by 14.8% to €733 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €860 million). A lower level of selling prices and drop in total volumes reduced sales by 9.6% and 2.6%, respectively. However, exchange rate movements led to sales growth of 1.0%. Moreover, the portfolio effect from the sale of the European polycarbonate sheets business in the first quarter of 2020 adversely affected sales, which decreased by 3.6%.

In the EMLA region, sales were down by 9.3% to €262 million (previous year: €289 million). Changes in selling prices and the aforementioned portfolio effect caused a substantial reduction in sales. In comparison, a sharp increase in total volumes had a positive impact on sales. Exchange rate fluctuations had no notable overall effect. The NAFTA region's sales declined by 3.7% to €181 million (previous year: €188 million) as the result of significantly lower average selling prices. In contrast, the changes in total volumes and exchange rates increased sales modestly. Sales in the APAC region saw a sharp downturn due to the effects of the coronavirus pandemic, falling by 24.3% to €290 million (previous year: €383 million). This was evident in a significant decline in total volumes and considerably lower selling prices. Exchange rate changes improved sales slightly.

In the first quarter of 2020, EBITDA in the Polycarbonates segment decreased by 29.7% from the prior-year quarter, falling to €109 million (previous year: €155 million). The driver of this development was a lower selling price level, which led to reduced margins despite a decline in raw material prices.

EBIT was down by 48.6% to €54 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €105 million).

Free operating cash flow fell to €6 million in the first quarter of 2020, a reduction of 93.9% (previous year: €99 million). This was attributable to a downturn in EBITDA and an increase in cash tied up in working capital.

Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties

Key data Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties

	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	Change
	€ million	€ million	%
Core volume growth¹	-0.1%	-5.2%	
Sales	627	572	-8.8
Change in sales			
Volume	+1.1%	-7.1%	
Price	+1.7%	-3.9%	
Currency	+3.1%	+1.1%	
Portfolio	0.0%	+1.1%	
Sales by region			
EMLA	294	279	-5.1
NAFTA	144	139	-3.5
APAC	189	154	-18.5
EBITDA	146	130	-11.0
EBIT	118	100	-15.3
Operating cash flows	12	40	>200
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	24	25	+4.2
Free operating cash flow	(12)	15	.

¹ Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2020

In the first quarter of 2020, core volumes in the Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segment were 5.2% lower than in the prior-year quarter. This development was driven by weaker demand for coating precursors in all key customer industries, particularly the automotive industry.

The Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segment's sales were down 8.8% to €572 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €627 million). A decrease in total volumes sold and lower average selling prices due to changes in the competitive landscape negatively affected sales by 7.1% and 3.9%, respectively. However, exchange rate movements had a positive impact on sales amounting to 1.1%. In addition, the step acquisition of shares and subsequent full consolidation of Japan-based DIC Covestro Polymer Ltd. in the second quarter of 2019 also gave sales a 1.1% boost in the first quarter of 2020.

In the EMLA region, sales declined by 5.1% to €279 million (previous year: €294 million). Total volumes and average selling prices each put slight downward pressure on sales, while changes in exchange rates were neutral overall with respect to their effect on sales. Sales in the NAFTA region fell by 3.5% to €139 million (previous year: €144 million) on account of a moderate decline in total volumes and slightly lower average selling prices. Sales increased slightly due to the effect of exchange rate changes. The APAC region's sales decreased by 18.5% to €154 million (previous year: €189 million) as a result of the effects of the coronavirus pandemic. The decrease in total volumes and lower selling price level had a significant adverse effect on sales. Conversely, exchange rate changes and the portfolio effect of the step acquisition of shares of Japan-based DIC Covestro Polymer Ltd. improved sales somewhat.

In the first quarter of 2020, EBITDA in the Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties segment decreased by 11.0% from the prior-year quarter, amounting to €130 million (previous year: €146 million). A negative effect of lower volumes and margins put downward pressure on earnings.

EBIT slid by 15.3% in the first quarter of 2020, down to €100 million (previous year: €118 million).

Free operating cash flow increased to €15 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: minus €12 million). A year-over-year decrease in cash tied up in working capital, primarily in trade accounts receivables, more than compensated for the decline in EBITDA.

Forecast

Economic outlook

Economic growth¹

	Growth 2019	Growth forecast 2020 (Annual Report 2019)	Growth forecast 2020
	%	%	%
World	+2.5	+2.5	-3.1
Europe	+1.5	+1.2	-4.3
of which Western Europe	+1.2	+0.9	-4.4
of which Germany	+0.6	+0.4	-4.5
of which Eastern Europe	+2.7	+2.4	-3.7
Middle East	+1.0	+2.0	-4.5
Latin America	-0.3	+0.9	-4.6
Africa	+2.6	+2.9	-1.1
North America²	+2.2	+1.9	-5.5
of which United States	+2.3	+2.1	-5.4
Asia-Pacific	+4.2	+4.2	0.0
of which China	+6.1	+5.8	+2.0

¹ Real growth of gross domestic product; source: IHS (Global Insight), Growth 2019 and Growth forecast 2020 as of April 15, 2020

² North America (not including Central America): Canada, Mexico, United States

The grave consequences of the spread of the coronavirus pandemic will have a substantial negative impact on the global economy. In contrast with our outlook in the 2019 Annual Report, we now project global economic output to decline significantly, with growth at minus 3.1% for 2020 as a whole. The forecasts for all regions were revised sharply downward. According to current estimates, we expect only China to post positive, albeit weaker, growth. The economies in Europe, North America, and Latin America are forecast to perform much less robustly and report negative growth rates.

Main customer industries

We expect the coronavirus pandemic to also have a significant adverse impact on the performance of our main customer industries. Unlike our forecast in the 2019 Annual Report, we now believe the automotive industry will see a steep downturn amounting to a double-digit percentage. Growth in the furniture industry will also likely be considerably weaker than expected. In the electrical, electronics and household appliances sector as well as the construction industry, we project a negative growth rate in the mid-single-digit range, down from our forecast in the 2019 Annual Report.

Forecast for key performance indicators

As a result of the coronavirus pandemic and the resulting increasingly unfavorable business environment, the Board of Management of Covestro AG adjusted the forecasts in the 2019 Annual Report on April 15, 2020. For fiscal 2020, we now expect our key performance indicators to develop as follows.

In the current year, core volume growth is projected to decline (forecast in the 2019 Annual Report: low-single-digit percentage range increase).

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) is expected to be in the range between minus €200 million and plus €300 million this year (forecast in the 2019 Annual Report: between €0 million and €400 million).

For fiscal 2020, return on capital employed* (ROCE) is projected between minus 1% and plus 4% (forecast in the 2019 Annual Report: between 2% and 7%).

*The return on capital employed is calculated as the ratio of EBIT after taxes to capital employed. Capital employed is the capital used by the company. It is the sum of current and noncurrent assets less noninterest-bearing liabilities such as trade accounts payable.

Employees and Pension Obligations

As of March 31, 2020, the Covestro Group had 17,014 employees worldwide (December 31, 2019: 17,201). Personnel expenses were down by €44 million from the prior-year period to €426 million in the first quarter of 2020 (previous year: €470 million). This was mainly due to lower provisions for short- and long-term variable compensation.

Employees by corporate function¹

	Dec. 31, 2019	Mar. 31, 2020
Production	11,162	11,058
Marketing and distribution	3,314	3,254
Research and development	1,217	1,219
General administration	1,508	1,483
Total	17,201	17,014

¹ The number of employees on either permanent or temporary contracts is stated in full-time equivalents (FTE). Part-time employees are included on a pro-rated basis in line with their contractual working hours. Employees in vocational training are not included.

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits decreased to €1,435 million as of March 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019: €1,965 million). In particular, this was attributable to a higher discount rate in Germany. A negative change in the value of plan assets partly compensated for this development.

Discount rate for pension obligations

	Dec. 31, 2019	Mar. 31, 2020
	%	%
Germany	1.00	1.90 ¹
United States	3.00	2.90

¹ The discount rate for pension obligations in the euro area will be calculated by a third-party consulting firm starting in the first quarter of 2020. Adjusted for the change in calculation procedure, the discount rate would have amounted to 1.40% for Germany as of March 31, 2020.

Exchange Rates

In the reporting period, the following exchange rates were used for the major currencies of relevance to the Covestro Group:

Closing rates for major currencies

€1/		Closing rates		
		Mar. 31, 2019	Dec. 31, 2019	Mar. 31, 2020
BRL	Brazil	4.39	4.52	5.70
CNY	China	7.54	7.82	7.79
HKD	Hong Kong	8.82	8.75	8.49
INR	India	77.72	80.19	82.90
JPY	Japan	124.45	121.94	118.90
MXN	Mexico	21.69	21.22	26.18
USD	United States	1.12	1.12	1.10

Average rates for major currencies

€1/		Average rates	
		1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
BRL	Brazil	4.28	4.87
CNY	China	7.68	7.71
HKD	Hong Kong	8.91	8.57
INR	India	80.09	79.82
JPY	Japan	125.11	120.16
MXN	Mexico	21.83	21.82
USD	United States	1.14	1.10

Scope of Consolidation

Changes in the scope of consolidation

As of March 31, 2020, the scope of consolidation comprised Covestro AG and 46 consolidated companies (December 31, 2019: 47 companies).

Effective January 1, 2020, Asellion B.V., Amsterdam (Netherlands), was included in the consolidated financial statements for the first time as a result of growth in business activities. Previously, the company had been classified as an immaterial subsidiary. Asellion B.V. provides a digital platform for online direct sales where manufacturers, suppliers and service providers can do business in a flexible, secure and private environment.

Covestro (Tielt) NV, Tielt (Belgium), and Covestro S.p.A., Milan (Italy), were deconsolidated in the course of the sale of the European polycarbonate sheets business to Munich-based Serafin Group concluded on January 2, 2020.

Acquisitions and divestitures

Acquisitions

No material acquisitions were made in the first quarter of 2020.

Divestitures

On January 2, 2020, Covestro concluded the sale of the assets and liabilities (disposal group) of the European polycarbonate sheets business, belonging to the Polycarbonates segment, to the Serafin Group, Munich (Germany). Polycarbonate sheets are extremely strong and are used primarily in the areas of industrial protection, construction systems and for advertising applications. The European polycarbonate sheets business comprises production sites in Belgium and Italy as well as central management and distribution functions in Europe. Within the scope of the sale, net liabilities totaling €2 million were transferred to the buyer and net payments amounting to €3 million were made by Covestro to Serafin. The loss on the disposal of this business totaling €1 million was recognized in other operating result.

Segment Information

Segment information 1st quarter

	Polyurethanes		Polycarbonates		Coatings, Adhesives, Specialties		Others/consolidation		Covestro Group	
	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020	1st quarter 2019	1st quarter 2020
	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million
Sales	1,476	1,274	860	733	627	572	212	204	3,175	2,783
Change in sales										
Volume	+3.0%	-2.5%	-2.9%	-2.6%	+1.1%	-7.1%	-0.1%	+7.4%	+0.9%	-2.7%
Price	-29.4%	-10.8%	-12.8%	-9.6%	+1.7%	-3.9%	+2.2%	-11.6%	-18.3%	-9.1%
Currency	+2.1%	+0.7%	+2.6%	+1.0%	+3.1%	+1.1%	+1.8%	+0.4%	+2.4%	+0.8%
Portfolio	0.0%	-1.1%	-3.6%	-3.6%	0.0%	+1.1%	0.0%	0.0%	-1.0%	-1.3%
Core volume growth¹	-0.2%	-3.6%	-6.3%	-4.9%	-0.1%	-5.2%			-1.8%	-4.1%
Sales by region										
EMLA	669	589	289	262	294	279	162	170	1,414	1,300
NAFTA	411	395	188	181	144	139	45	29	788	744
APAC	396	290	383	290	189	154	5	5	973	739
EBITDA	157	50	155	109	146	130	(16)	(35)	442	254
EBIT	57	(51)	105	54	118	100	(16)	(36)	264	67
Depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and impairment loss reversals	100	101	50	55	28	30	-	1	178	187
Operating cash flows	4	(86)	138	35	12	40	(34)	(99)	120	(110)
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant, equipment and intangible assets	102	84	39	29	24	25	-	1	165	139
Free operating cash flow	(98)	(170)	99	6	(12)	15	(34)	(100)	(45)	(249)
Working Capital ²	1,172	996	785	626	610	542	89	88	2,656	2,252

¹ Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2020

² Working capital comprises inventories plus trade accounts receivable, less trade accounts payable, as of March 31, 2020, and March 31, 2019 respectively.

Financial Calendar

2020 Half-Year Financial Report	July 23, 2020
2020 Annual General Meeting (virtual)	July 30, 2020
Q3 2020 Interim Statement	October 27, 2020
2020 Annual Report	February 23, 2021

Reporting principles

This Covestro AG Quarterly Statement was prepared in accordance with Section 53 of the Stock Exchange Rules and Regulations (Börsenordnung) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. This Statement is not an interim report within the meaning of IAS 34 or a set of financial statements within the meaning of IAS 1. It was not subjected to a review by an auditor. This Quarterly Statement should be read alongside the 2019 Annual Report and the additional information about the company contained therein. The 2019 Annual Report is available on our website at www.covestro.com.

This Quarterly Statement was published in German and English on April 29, 2020. Only the German version is binding.

Forward-looking statements

This Quarterly Statement may contain forward-looking statements based on current assumptions and forecasts made by the management of Covestro AG. Various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could lead to material differences between the actual future results, financial situation, development or performance of the company and the estimates given here. These factors include those discussed in Covestro's public reports, which are available at www.covestro.com. The company assumes no liability whatsoever to update these forward-looking statements or to conform them to future events or developments.

Publishing information

Published by

Local Court of Cologne
HRB 85281
VAT No. DE815579850

Covestro AG

Kaiser-Wilhelm-Allee 60
51373 Leverkusen
Germany
Email: info@covestro.com

covestro.com

IR contact

Email: ir@covestro.com

Press contact

Email: communications@covestro.com

Translation

Leinhäuser Language Services GmbH
Unterhaching, Germany

Design and layout

nexxar GmbH, Vienna, Austria

Photo credits

© mumemories, Tomasz Zajda -
stock.adobe.com; Covestro
Deutschland AG

